Professor Brian English


Deputy Vice-Chancellor





University Drive, Callaghan


NSW 2308 Australia


Telephone: + 61 2 4921 5114


Facsimile: + 61 2 4921 7060


Email: deputy-vc@newcastle.edu.au





30 July, 2001








Ms Vesna Simundic,


9 Crusade Close,


VALENTINE    NSW   2280








Dear Vesna,





	I have now received the report from the Grievance Enquiry team. The enquiry was a long and exhaustive one. After careful consideration of the report, I have accepted their findings.





	A summary of those findings is attached.





			Yours sincerely,








			BRIAN ENGLISH


			DEPUTY VICE-CHANCELLOR.








Attached












































THE UNIVERSITY OF NEWCASTLE





Grievance: Ms V Simundic and the Department of Social Work





2.0	EXECUTIVE STATEMENT





2.1	COMPLAINT 1: FAILURE IN PLACEMENT





2.1.1	Part (i) – Alleged Breach of Confidentiality and Prejudice





The GET was unable to reach agreement as to whether the distribution of the 1999 Field Educator’s report to Ms Baker constituted a breach of confidentiality.


The GET did not find any evidence that either the members of the Department of Social Work or the Field educators had acted in an unprofessional or prejudicial way during the make-up placement at Gosford Hospital.





Part (ii) – Conduct of Field Educators





The GET was unable to make a recommendation specific to this complaint.


However no evidence was presented by the grievant to indicate that the Field Educators had acted in an unprofessional or prejudicial way during the placement.





Part (iii) – Nature of Placement





The GET rejected this complain


In addition, the GET had no evidence to imply that Ms Simundic received inadequate professional supervision.





Part (iv) – Mid-Placement Review


The GET was unable to adjudicate whether the assessment at the mid-placement review were accurate and fair. This is an academic judgement that is outside the GET’s expertise.


Notwithstanding the above, the GET considers that the documentation process associated with the mid-placement review of students, and which are outlined in the FEH 1999 and FEH 2001, are both unclear and unsatisfactory.


The GET strongly recommends that when deficiencies in the achievement of Learning Goals are identified at the mid-placement review, the student is advised in writing by the Liaison Person.





Part (v) – End of Placement Review





Although the process of documenting the progress of students during their field placements appears to be flawed, the GET did not identify any conclusive evidence that this was a significant in the outcome of Ms Simundic’s placement.                                                 
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THE UNIVERSITY OF NEWCASTLE


Grievance: Ms V Simundic and the Department of Social Work





The GET did not identify that either the members of the Department of Social Work or the Field Educators had acted in a discriminatory, biased or abusive manner during the placement.                                                                                                                   


The GET was unable to judge whether the Field educators’ end-of-placement report was incomplete or inaccurate.





COMPLAINT 2: DOCUMENTATION CONTAINED IN DEPARTMENTAL FILE





This complaint was rejected.


The GET took the view that the documents sought by Ms Simundic should not have been included in the departmental file.





COMPLAINT 3: FAILURE IN ESSAY COMPONENT OF SWRK410





The GET rejected this complain.


The GET was not convinced that the version of the essay submitted by the grievant to the GET was the one marked by Dr Gibbons.











Defamation DVC Prof English





        FROM:   vesna


       DATE:  Tuesday, August 21, 2001 2:39 PM


           TO:   Maryanne Cartwright <Maryanne.Cartwright@newcastle.edu.au>


           CC:   Susan O'Connor <Susan.O'Connor@newcastle.edu.au>


SUBJECT:  Grievance


  ATTACH:   July 30 ’01 Gosford Grievance Investigation and DVC Decision








Dear Ms Cartwright & Ms O'Connor


 


On the July 30th I have received Grievance Investigation and recommendation from the DVC Prof Brian English (attachment enclosed).


 


May I ask you please, is this - page and a half - of the Grievance Enquiry Report, the summary / statement you two stand behind? I have no intention to debate with you or try to challenge your opinion. However, with the documents I have enclosed to GET, I found hard to believe that you two are part of this injustice.  


 


In any case, what ever your answer would be, thank you for your attention regardless to this issue.      


 


Vesna               


                FROM:  Brian English


           DATE:  Wednesday, August 29, 2001 1:46 PM         


                TO:  Vesna


     SUBJECT:  Grievance





Dear Ms Simundic,��I understand that you have contacted some members of the Grievance Enquiry Team to ask whether or not they support the views/findings contained in the summary which was sent to you from my office on 30 July 2001.��I can assure you that the findings of the Team were unanimous and that the summary of their report is accurate.��Yours sincerely,��Brian English�Deputy Vice-Chancellor


----------------------------------------------


March 2002


From: Martin J. Watts  - Head of Grievance Investigation Team 


To: Vesna





Dear Vesna, I resigned from the GET which was set up to investigate your grievance, prior to the submission of its Final Report. The GET for your grievance in 2001 has been disbanded. I would suggest that you pursue your enquiries through other channels..


Kind regards, Martin





  Martin J. Watts   


  Associate Professor of Economics


  Head, School of Policy


  Faculty of Business and Law


  Deputy Director     


  Centre of Full Employment and Equity (CofFEE)


  The University of Newcastle


  NSW 2308


  Australia


-----------------------------------------------------





Date: Wednesday, March 13, 2002 10:36 AM


Subject: Policy


From:           <vesnas@mail.newcastle.edu.au>


To:               "Martin Watts" <ecmjw@cc.newcastle.edu.au>;                   


                   


Dr Watts


Optimist in me and a student who understand "power relationship" would accept this answer. However Pessimist in me and a student who was labeled as "clinically disturb", emotionally and verbally abused, ignored, discriminated at any opportunity and let down by the system in failing to provide the duty  of care - is not sure how will The Tribunal (the 'step' after the Anti 


Discrimination Board) will accept this. In any way - I wish you all the best. Vesna


------------------------------------------------------------
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